axes, including morphology, geographic distribution, life cycle, 
clinical effects, chemical ecology, insecticide resistance, and 
control strategies. Descriptive analysis was employed, as meta-
analytic procedures were not applicable due to methodological 
variability among the studies.

Results

One hundred and twelve (112) publications were used 
to prepare the manuscript. The studies covered biological, 
ecological, clinical, molecular, and control-related aspects of 
the two species of Cimex Linnaeus, 1758between 2000/2025. 
The fi ndings were organized into major thematic categories to